
 
 

 
 
 
12 January 2018 
 
 
To: Councillors Humphreys, Hutton, Jackson, O'Hara, D Scott, Stansfield and L Williams  

 
The above members are requested to attend the:  
 

PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 

Tuesday, 23 January 2018 at 6.00 pm 
in the Council Chamber, Town Hall, Blackpool FY1 1GB 

 

A G E N D A 
 
 

1  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   
 

 Members are asked to declare any interests in the items under consideration and in 
doing so state:  
 
(1) the type of interest concerned either  
 

(a) personal interest 
(b) prejudicial interest  
(c) disclosable pecuniary interest (DPI) 

 
and 
 
(2) the nature of the interest concerned 
 
If any member requires advice on declarations of interests, they are advised to contact 
the Head of Democratic Governance in advance of the meeting. 
 

2  MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 19 DECEMBER 2017  (Pages 1 - 6) 
 

 To agree the minutes of the last meeting held on 19 December 2017 as a true and 
correct record. 
 

3  PLANNING/ENFORCEMENT APPEALS LODGED AND DETERMINED  (Pages 7 - 16) 
 

 The Committee will be requested to note the planning/enforcement appeals lodged 
and determined. 
 

Public Document Pack



4  PLANNING ENFORCEMENT UPDATE REPORT  (Pages 17 - 20) 
 

 The Committee will be asked to note the outcomes of the cases and support the 
actions of the Service Manager – Public Protection. 
 

5  PLANNING APPLICATION AND APPEALS PERFORMANCE  (Pages 21 - 24) 
 

 To update Members of the Planning Committee on the Council’s peformance in 
relation to Government targets. 
 

6  PLANNING APPLICATION 17/0466 - LAND AT WARREN DRIVE, BLACKPOOL  (Pages 25 - 
62) 
 

 The Committee is requested to consider an application for planning permission, details 
of which are set out in the accompanying report. 
 

7  PLANNING APPLICATION 17/0640 - 44-46 QUEENS PROMENADE, BLACKPOOL  (Pages 
63 - 80) 
 

 The Committee is requested to consider an application for planning permission, details 
of which are set out in the accompanying report. 
 

 

Venue information: 
 
First floor meeting room (lift available), accessible toilets (ground floor), no-smoking building. 
 

Other information: 
 

For queries regarding this agenda please contact Bernadette Jarvis, Senior Democratic 
Governance Adviser, Tel: (01253) 477212, e-mail bernadette.jarvis@blackpool.gov.uk 
 

Copies of agendas and minutes of Council and committee meetings are available on the 
Council’s website at www.blackpool.gov.uk. 

 

http://www.blackpool.gov.uk/


MINUTES OF PLANNING COMMITTEE MEETING - TUESDAY, 19 DECEMBER 2017 
 
 

Present:  
 
Councillor L Williams (in the Chair) 
 
Councillors 
 
Humphreys 
Hutton 

Jackson 
O'Hara 

D Scott 
Stansfield 

 

 
In Attendance:  
 
Mr Ian Curtis, Legal Officer 
Mrs Bernadette Jarvis, Senior Democratic Governance Adviser 
Mr Gary Johnston, Head of Development Management 
Mr Latif Patel, Network Planning and Projects Manager 
Mr Mark Shaw, Principal Planning Officer 
 
1 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
There were no declarations of interest on this occasion. 
 
2 MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 21 NOVEMBER 2017 
 
The Committee considered the minutes of the meeting held on 21 November 2017. 
 
Resolved: That the minutes of the meeting held on 21 November 2017 be approved and 
signed by the Chairman as a correct record. 
 
3 PLANNING/ENFORCEMENT APPEALS LODGED AND DETERMINED 
 
The Committee noted that an appeal had been lodged against the refusal of a 
householder prior approval for the erection of a single storey extension at 30 Douglas 
Avenue, Blackpool. 
 
It also noted that another appeal had been lodged against the refusal of planning 
permission for the erection of a rooflift to form second floor, and use of second floor of 
premises as altered as a self-contained permanent flat with integral roof garden and 
balcony to front elevation at 4 Bloomfield Road, Blackpool. 
 
Resolved: To note the planning appeals lodged. 
 
Background papers: Letters from the Planning Inspectorate dated 27 November 2017 and 
4 December 2017. 
 
4 PLANNING ENFORCEMENT UPDATE REPORT 
 
The Committee considered a report detailing the planning enforcement activity 
undertaken within Blackpool during November 2017. 
 

Page 1

Agenda Item 2



MINUTES OF PLANNING COMMITTEE MEETING - TUESDAY, 19 DECEMBER 2017 
 
 

The report stated that 34 new cases had been registered for investigation, 21 cases had 
been resolved by negotiation without recourse to formal action and 39 cases were closed 
as there was either no breach of planning control found, no action was appropriate or it 
was not considered expedient to take action. 
 
There had also been one Enforcement Notice authorised, three s215 Notices and two 
Community Protection Notices served during the period. 
 
The report also provided comparative information for the same period last year. 
 
Resolved: To note the outcome of the cases set out in the report and to support the 
actions of the Service Manager, Public Protection Department, in authorising the notices. 
 
Background papers: None 
 
5 PLANNING APPLICATIONS AND APPEALS PERFORMANCE 
 
Mr Johnston, Head of Development Management, reported on the Council’s performance 
in relation to the determination of planning applications and planning appeals for 
November 2017 and the quarter period from July to September 2017.  He advised the 
Committee of the successful end to the year in so far as the reporting period to 
Committee was concerned with 100 per cent performance against the Government’s 
targets in the speed of determination of both major and minor applications. 
 
Resolved: To note the report on planning applications and appeals performance. 
 
Background papers:  None 
 
6 PLANNING APPLICATION 17/0466 - LAND AT WARREN DRIVE, BLACKPOOL 
 
Mr Johnston, Head of Development Management advised the Committee that he had 
requested United Utilities to comment upon the suitability of the proposed drainage 
scheme for the proposed development in light of the recent torrential rainfall that had 
resulted in flooding on Warren Drive.  It was requested that the application be deferred 
to allow the opportunity for United Utilities to respond. Mr Johnston confirmed that the 
applicant had indicated that he would be content for the application to be deferred. 
 
Resolved:  That the application be deferred to a future meeting of the Committee.   
 
Background papers:  Applications, plans and replies to consultations on the application. 
 
7 PLANNING APPLICATION 17/0626 - 420 WATERLOO ROAD, BLACKPOOL 
 
The Committee was informed that correspondence had been received from the 
applicant’s agent withdrawing the application. 
 
Resolved:  To note that the application had been withdrawn. 
 
 
 Page 2



MINUTES OF PLANNING COMMITTEE MEETING - TUESDAY, 19 DECEMBER 2017 
 
 

8 PLANNING APPLICATION 17/0640 - 44-46 QUEENS PROMENADE, BLACKPOOL 
 
Mr Shaw, Principal Planning Officer, referred the Committee to the Update Note which 
outlined a further objection that had been received in support of the objection from the 
owner of the Elgin Hotel.  He also reported on the responses received from the Police, the 
Council’s Environmental Protection and Head of Highways and Traffic Management 
departments.  He confirmed that a noise assessment had been received from the 
applicant on the day prior to the meeting and that this had been forwarded to the 
Council’s Environmental Protection department and other interested parties.  Further late 
information had also been submitted which included an updated plan and supporting 
statement and updated comments from the Council’s Licensing Officer. 
 
Mr Shaw recommended that the application be deferred to the next meeting of the 
Committee to allow the opportunity for interested parties to consider and respond to the 
noise assessment and additional late information.  
 
Resolved:  That the application be deferred to the next meeting of the Committee.  
 
Background papers:  Applications, plans and rep
[...]
 shopping 
 

Page 3



MINUTES OF PLANNING COMMITTEE MEETING - TUESDAY, 19 DECEMBER 2017 
 
 

areas of the town centre. It also noted that Abingdon Street was not specifically 
mentioned as a secondary shopping area within Policy BH18 and therefore considered the 
proposal to be contrary to that Policy. Members considered based on their experience 
and knowledge of the town that the area was a popular and important retail area of the 
town centre. The Committee consequently concluded that the proposed location of the 
amusement centre on Abingdon Street would not protect the integrity and function of 
the town centre. 
 
The Committee considered the material considerations that had been suggested to weigh 
in favour of the proposal but considered on balance that the conflicts with Policies CS15 
and CS17 of the Council’s Core Strategy and Policy BH18 of Blackpool’s Local Plan 
outweighed the perceived benefits of the application. 
 
Resolved:  That the application be refused for the reasons set out in the Appendix to the 
minutes.  
 
Background papers:  Applications, plans and replies to consultations on the application. 
 
  
  
  
  
Chairman 
  
(The meeting ended 6.35pm) 
  
Any queries regarding these minutes, please contact: 
Bernadette Jarvis Senior Democratic Governance Adviser 
Tel: (01253) 477212 
E-mail: bernadette.jarvis@blackpool.gov.uk 

Page 4



Appendix to Minutes 19 December 2017 
 

Application Number 17/0699 – 42 Abingdon Street, Blackpool, FY1 1DA 
 
Use of premises as an amusement centre. 
 
Decision:   Refuse  
 
Reasons: 
 
 
1. The proposal would be contrary to Policy BH18 of the Blackpool Local Plan 2001-2016 

in that it would be located in an area of the Town Centre that is not named in the 
policy and it would be detrimental to the character and appearance of Abingdon 
Street which is a busy thoroughfare in the town centre. Furthermore it would be 
contrary to Policies CS15 and CS17 of the Blackpool Local Plan Part 1: Core Strategy 
2012-2027 in that it would not help to re-establish the town centre as the first choice 
shopping destination for the residents of Blackpool and the Fylde coast and would 
not contribute to a healthy and active lifestyle for the residents of Blackpool. 
 

2. ARTICLE 35 STATEMENT (NATIONAL PLANNING POLICY FRAMEWORK paragraph 187) 
 
The Local Planning Authority has sought to secure a sustainable development that 
would improve the economic, social and environmental conditions of Blackpool but 
in this case there are considered factors which conflict with the National Planning 
Policy Framework and policies of the Blackpool Local Plan Part 1: Core Strategy 2012-
2027 and the Blackpool Local Plan 2001-2016, which justify refusal. 
 

 
 
 

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank



Report to: PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 

Relevant Officer: Gary Johnston, Head of Development Management 

Date of Meeting  
 

23 January 2018 

 
 

PLANNING/ENFORCEMENT APPEALS DETERMINED/ LODGED 
 
 
1.0 
 

Purpose of the report: 
 

1.1 The Committee is requested to note the planning and enforcement appeals lodged 
and determined. 
 

2.0 Recommendation(s): 
 

2.1 To note the report. 
 
3.0 
 

Reasons for recommendation(s): 

3.1 
 

To provide the Committee with a summary of planning appeals for information. 
 

3.2a Is the recommendation contrary to a plan or strategy adopted or 
approved by the Council? 
 

No 

3.2b Is the recommendation in accordance with the Council’s approved 
budget? 
 

Yes 

3.3 
 

Other alternative options to be considered: 
 

3.4 None, the report is for information only. 
 
4.0 Council Priority: 

 
4.1 The relevant Council Priority is ‘The Economy: maximising growth and opportunity  

across Blackpool’ 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 7

Agenda Item 3



5.0 Background Information 
 

5.1 
 

Planning/Enforcement Appeals Determined 

5.2 
 

21 (PRIMROSE HOUSE NURSERY) DEVONSHIRE ROAD, BLACKPOOL (17/0061) 

5.2.1 
 
 
 
 
 
 
5.2.2 
 
 
 
 
 
 
5.2.3 
 
 
 
 
 
 

[...]
Committee is requested to consider the summary of planning enforcement 
activity within Blackpool during December 2017. 
 

2.0 Recommendation(s): 
 

2.1 To note the outcomes of the cases set out below and to support the actions of the 
Service Manager, Public Protection Department, in authorising the notices set out 
below. 

 
3.0 
 

Reasons for recommendation(s): 

3.1 
 

The Committee is provided with a summary of planning enforcement activity for its 
information. 
 

3.2a Is the recommendation contrary to a plan or strategy adopted or 
approved by the Council? 
 

 No 

3.2b Is the recommendation in accordance with the Council’s approved 
budget? 
 

Yes 

3.3 
 

Other alternative options to be considered: 
 

 Not applicable. The report is for noting only. 
 
4.0 Council Priority: 

 
4.1 The relevant Council Priority is ‘The Economy: maximising growth and opportunity 

across Blackpool.’ 
 

 
 

Page 17

Agenda Item 4



 
5.0 Background Information 

 
5.1 
 
5.2 
 
5.3 
 
 
5.4 
 
 
 
 
5.5 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
5.6 
 
 
 
 
 

Cases 
  

3.1 New cases 
 
In total, 20 new cases were registered for investigation, compared to 33 received in 
December 2016.  
 
Resolved cases 
 
In December 2017, 12 cases were resolved by negotiation without recourse to formal 
action, compared with 24 in December 2016. 
 
Closed cases 
 
In total, 33 cases were closed during the month (42 in December 2016).  These cases 
include those where there was no breach of planning control found, no action was 
appropriate (e.g. due to more effective action by other agencies, such as the police) 
or where it was considered not expedient to take action, such as due to the 
insignificant nature of the breach. 
 
Formal enforcement notices / s215 notices / BCNs 
 

 No enforcement notices authorised in December 2017 (one in December 
2016); 

 No s215 notices authorised in December 2017 (none in December 2016); 

 No Breach of Condition notices authorised in December 2017 (none in 
December 2016); 
 

 No enforcement notices served in December 2017 (none in December 2016); 

 No s215 notices served in December 2017 (none in December 2016); 

 No Breach of Condition notices served in December 2017 (none in December 
2016). 
 

5.7 Does the information submitted include any exempt information?                                           
 

No 

5.8 List of Appendices:  
 

5.8.1 None 
 
 

Page 18



6.0 Legal considerations: 
 

6.1 None 
 
7.0 Human Resources considerations: 

 
7.1 None 
 
8.0 Equalities considerations: 

 
8.1 None 

9.0 Financial considerations: 
 

9.1 None 

10.0 Risk management considerations: 
 

10.1 None 
 
11.0 Ethical considerations: 

 
11.1 None 
 
12.0 Internal/ External Consultation undertaken: 

 
12.1 None 
 
13.0 Background papers: 

 
13.1 None 
 

Page 19



This page is intentionally left blank



Report to:   PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 

Relevant Officer :  
 

Gary Johnston,  Head of Development Management 

Date of Meeting:  23 January 2018 
 

 
 

PLANNING APPLICATIONS AND APPEALS PERFORMANCE 
 
 
1.0 
 

Purpose of the report: 
 

1.1 To update Members of the Planning Committee of the Council’s performance in 
relation to Government targets. 
 

2.0 Recommendation(s): 
 

2.1 To note the report. 
 

3.0 
 

Reasons for recommendation(s): 

3.1 
 

To provide the Committee with a summary of current performance. 
 

3.2a Is the recommendation contrary to a plan or strategy adopted or 
approved by the Council? 
 

 No 

3.2b Is the recommendation in accordance with the Council’s approved 
budget? 
 

 No 

3.3 
 

Other alternative options to be considered: 
 

 None, the report is for information only. 
 

4.0 Council Priority: 
 

4.1 The relevant Council Priorities are: 
 

 “The economy: Maximising growth and opportunity across Blackpool” 
 

 “Communities: Creating stronger communities and increasing resilience” 
 

5.0 Background Information 
 

5.1 
 

Members of the Planning Committee will be aware that the G
[...]

 

11.1 
 

None 
 

12.0 Internal/ External Consultation undertaken: 
 

12.1 Not applicable 
 

13.0 Background Papers 
 

13.1 
 

None    

 
 
 

Page 23



This page is intentionally left blank



  COMMITTEE DATE: 23/01/2018 
 
Application Reference: 
 

17/0466 

WARD: Norbreck 
DATE REGISTERED: 14/07/17 
LOCAL PLAN ALLOCATION: Urban Green Space 

  
APPLICATION TYPE: Full Planning Permission 
APPLICANT: Lovell Partnerships Limited 

 
PROPOSAL: Erection of 86 dwellings with associated open space and landscaping and 

formation of new access to Warren Drive. 
 

LOCATION: LAND AT WARREN DRIVE, BLACKPOOL, FY5 3TG 
------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
Summary of Recommendation: Grant Permission 

 
 
CASE OFFICER 
 
Mr G Johnston 
 
BLACKPOOL COUNCIL PLAN 2015 -2020 
 
This application accords with Priority one of the Plan - The economy: Maximising growth and 
opportunity across Blackpool and Priority two of the Plan - Communities: Creating stronger 
communities and increasing resilience.  
 
SUMMARY OF RECOMMENDATION 
 
Whilst it is recognised that the site is allocated as Urban Greenspace in the Blackpool Local 
Plan 2001-2016 it is clear from the justification to Policy NE8 that this was in part because the 
site was not needed to meet the development needs of the town up to 2016. In addition it 
needs to be borne in mind that the site has an extant permission for office development 
which is also recognised on the Proposals Map to the 2001-2016 Plan. The housing 
requirement for the town for the 2001-2016 plan period was 3230 dwellings. For the 2012-
2027 plan period the requirement is 4200 dwellings. Whilst it is acknowledged that there is 
some overlap in the plan periods and that there is a drive to meet the supply through the re-
use of brownfield sites and the conversion of redundant hotels and guesthouses there is still a 
need to identify sites for development to meet this increased need. This site has been part of 
the Council's Strategic Housing Land Availability Assessment (SHLAA) since 2011 and hence 
has formed part of the evidence base to the Blackpool Local Plan Part 1: Core Strategy 2012-
2027 which was adopted in January 2016. The Strategic Housing Land Availability Assessment 
is important in demonstrating that the Council has a five year supply of housing land to meet 
the town's needs and also the Government's objective of delivering more housing. If a five 

Page 25

Agenda Item 6



year supply of housing land cannot be demonstrated the Council leaves itself vulnerable to 
development in less sustainable locations and on sites not identified in the Strategic Housing 
Land Availability Assessment. By including the site in the Strategic Housing Land Availability 
Assessment the Council has recognised that this is a sustainable location for development 
consistent with Policy CS2 of the Core Strategy. 
 
Paragraph 14 of the NPPF establishes a presumption in favour of sustainable development 
unless the adverse effects would significantly and demonstrably outweigh the disbenefits.  
 
Sustainable development has three dimensions and the benefits of the development are as 
follows - 
 
Economic 

 construction jobs 

 increased local spending power 
 
Social 

 new houses at the northern end of town 

 range of house sizes/types 

 some affordable housing 

 contributing to the Council's five year housing land supply 

 on site open space and access to wider area of open space 

 access to local facilities 
 
Environmental 

 the development would not involve the loss of environmentally sensitive land 

 houses would not be at risk of flooding and would not cause flooding elsewhere 

 each house would have an electrical vehicle charging point 

 an existing  area of scrub vegetation and a hedgerow would be retained 

 bat and bird boxes would be provided as part of the development 

 additional tree planting would b
[...]
sidential, retail and commercial uses (13/00200 refers - Wyre Borough Council reference) 
Planning permission has also recently been granted for an amendment to the 
retail/commercial element of this scheme ( 17/00122 refers - Wyre Borough Council 
reference) There were no highway objections from Highways England or Lancashire County 
Council to the scheme and junction improvements/ highway works on Norcross Lane are 
proposed as part of the scheme. It is not considered that the application would worsen the 
situation. 
 
CONCLUSION 
 
Whilst it is recognised that the site is allocated as Urban Greenspace in the Blackpool Local 
Plan 2001-2016 it is clear from the justification to Policy NE8 that this was in part because the 
site was not needed to meet the development needs of the town up to 2016. In addition it 
needs to be borne in mind that the site has an extant permission for office development 
which is also recognised on the Proposals Map to the 2001-2016 Plan. The housing 
requirement for the town for the 2001-2016 plan period was 3230 dwellings. For the 2012-
2027 plan period the requirement is 4200 dwellings. Whilst it is acknowledged that there is 
some overlap in the plan periods and that there is a drive to meet the supply through the re 
use of brownfield sites and the conversion of redundant hotels and guesthouses there is still a 
need to identify sites for development to meet this increased need. This site has been part of 
the Council's Strategic Housing Land Availability Assessment (SHLAA) since 2011 and hence 
has formed part of the evidence base to the Blackpool Local Plan Part 1: Core Strategy 2012-
2027 which was adopted in January 2016. The Strategic Housing Land Availability Assessment 
is important in demonstrating that the Council has a five year supply of housing land to meet 

Page 50



the town's needs and also the Government's objective of delivering more housing. If a 5 year 
supply of housing land cannot be demonstrated the Council
[...]
ICATION TYPE: Full Planning Permission 
APPLICANT: Ma Kelly's 

 
PROPOSAL: Erection of single storey side extension to form sports bar. 

 
LOCATION: 44-46 QUEENS PROMENADE, BLACKPOOL, FY2 9RW 
------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
Summary of Recommendation: Grant Permission 

 
 
CASE OFFICER 
 
Mr M Shaw 
 
BLACKPOOL COUNCIL PLAN 2015 -2020 
 
This application accords with Priority one of the Plan - The economy: Maximising growth and 
opportunity across Blackpool. 
 
SUMMARY OF RECOMMENDATION 
 
This application was deferred by the Planning Committee at its meeting on 19 December 2017 
due to the late submission of additional information, namely the applicant's noise report. The 
insulation of the proposed extension to prevent internal noise from affecting adjoining 
occupiers and restricting the use of the front entrance into the extension until 9pm can be 
controlled via conditions on any planning permission granted. Other matters, including 
alleged anti-social behaviour associated with the public house are matters to be dealt with via 
the Council's licensing of the premises.  Accordingly the application is recommended for 
approval.       
 
SITE DESCRIPTION 
 
The application relates to the former Uncle Tom’s Cabin public house which has recently 
undergone an extensive refurbishment and re-opened as Ma Kelly’s cabaret bar providing live 
entertainment and is open until 3am. The detached building is situated at the junction with 
Knowle Avenue and has front and rear entrances, to the rear of the building is an extensive 
car parking area. The Queens Promenade frontage consists primarily of hotels and Knowle 
Avenue has a more residential character.   

Page 63

Agenda Item 7



 DETAILS OF PROPOSAL 
 
The application is for the erection of a single storey side extension adjacent the shared 
boundary with the Elgin Hotel (to the south) to extend the existing sports bar locat
[...]
ment as unauthorised and liable 
to legal proceedings.  
 

 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 78



Uncle Toms Cabin

Uncle Toms Cabin

DIMENSIONS NOT TO BE SCALED FROM THIS DRAWING

C. Atkinson

7245/EL/01

Revision

C.J.H.

1:100 @ A1

Drawing Title

Designed

Checked

Drg.No.

Scale

Approved

Drawn

Date

C.J.H.

23-08-17

www.hermolle.com

CONSULTING CIVIL AND STRUCTURAL ENGINEERS

HERMOLLE ASSOCIATES

Project

Client

c

Date Revisions

Constellation House
Lockheed Court
Amy Johnson Way
Blackpool
FY4 2RN
t: + 44 (0) 1253 336740
f: + 44 (0) 1253 336741
e: admin@hermolle.com

Raised Stage Dance Area

Up

Up

Up

Bar Service

Male WC

Disabled

Store

Female WC

Disabled

Barrel Drop

Raised Seating

Raised Seating Raised Seating Lounge

Food Bar Kitchen

Lounge

Male WC

Female WC

Children's Play Area

Up
1 2 3 4 5 6 7

8
9

10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17

Ma Kelly's

-

44-46 Queen's Promenade,

Blackpool FY2 9RW

Existing Ground Floor Plan

 &

Front Elevation

Hoist

Lobby

C
hange

Frank Kelly & Aiden Khan

Down

Existing Ground Floor Layout

Existing Front Elevation

Location Plan (1:1250)

Q
ue

en
s 

P
ro

m
en

ad
e

Knowle Avenue

Northumberland Avenue

P
age 79

cecacdsb_2
Typewritten Text
Appendix 7a



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 19 DECEMBER 2017
	Report

	3 PLANNING/ENFORCEMENT APPEALS LODGED AND DETERMINED
	Appendix 3a

	4 PLANNING ENFORCEMENT UPDATE REPORT
	5 PLANNING APPLICATION AND APPEALS PERFORMANCE
	6 PLANNING APPLICATION 17/0466 - LAND AT WARREN DRIVE, BLACKPOOL
	Appendix 6a

	7 PLANNING APPLICATION 17/0640 - 44-46 QUEENS PROMENADE, BLACKPOOL
	Appendix 7a
	Sheets and Views
	EXISTING








Minutes of the meeting


MINUTES OF PLANNING COMMITTEE MEETING - TUESDAY, 23 JANUARY 2018

Present: 

Councillor L Williams (in the Chair)

Councillors

Humphreys
Hutton

Jackson
O'Hara

Robertson BEM
D Scott

In Attendance: 

Mr Lennox Beattie, Executive and Regulatory Support Manager
Ian Curtis, Legal Officer
Mr Gary Johnston, Head of Development Management
Mr Latif Patel, Network Planning and Projects Manager
Mr Mark Shaw, Principal Planning Officer

1 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

There were no declarations of interest on this occasion.

2 MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 19 DECEMBER 2017

The Planning Committee considered the minutes of the last meeting held on 19 
December 2017.

Resolved:

That the minutes of the meeting held on 19 December 2017 be approved and signed by 
the Chairman as a correct record. 

1 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

There were no declarations of interest on this occasion.

2 MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 19 DECEMBER 2017

The Planning Committee considered the minutes of the last meeting held on 19 
December 2017.

Resolved:

That the minutes of the meeting held on 19 December 2017 be approved and signed by 
the Chairman as a correct record. 

3 PLANNING/ENFORCEMENT APPEALS LODGED AND DETERMINED

The Committee received the report of the Head of Development Management to provide 
an update on planning and enforcement lodged and determined.



MINUTES OF PLANNING COMMITTEE MEETING - TUESDAY, 23 JANUARY 2018

The decision of the Planning Inspectorate to dismiss an appeal by Mr Anthony 
Brocklebank against the Council’s decision to refuse planning permission to extend the 
existing day nursery to the upper floor and formation of a new vehicular access at 21 
Devonshire Road as summarised in the decision of the Inspector on 14 December 2017 
was presented to the Committee.

The two recent planning appeals lodged in respect of Planning Application 17/0011: 
Windmill Service Station and Advertisement Consent  17/0429 Harry Feeney, Vicarage 
Lane were also reported to the Committee. 

Resolved:

To note the report on planning and enforcement appeals lodged and determined. 

4 PLANNING ENFORCEMENT UPDATE REPORT

The Committee received a report from the Service Manager, Public Protection giving a 
summary of planning enforcement action during December 2017 within Blackpool. 

The report stated that 20 new cases have been registered for investigation, 12 cases had 
been resolved by negotiation without recourse to formal action and 33 cases were closed. 
There had also been no enforcement notices, s215 notices or Community Protection 
Notices served during the  month of December 2017.

The report provided for members comparative figures for the same period in 2016. 

Resolved:

That the report be noted. 

5 PLANNING APPLICATION AND APPEALS PERFORMANCE

The Committee received an update on the Council’s performance in relation to 
determined planning applications and in relation to government targets. The 
performance statistics were noted and it was considered that it was particularly positive 
that during period of the report that 100% of both major and minor applications were 
dealt with within the specified government target time limits. 

Resolved:

To note the report. 

6 PLANNING APPLICATION 17/0466 - LAND AT WARREN DRIVE, BLACKPOOL

The Planning Committee considered application 17/0466 for the erection of 86 dwellings 
with associated open space and landscaping and formation of new access to Warren Drive 
at Land at Warren Drive.

Mr G Johnston, Head of Development Management, introduced the planning application 
and provided an update to the Committee. He reminded members that the application 



MINUTES OF PLANNING COMMITTEE MEETING - TUESDAY, 23 JANUARY 2018

had been deferred at the last meeting to enable further consultation with United Utilities 
and the Lead Local Flood Authority in response to the recent flooding event on 22 
November 2017 . Following the further consultation it remained the case that neither 
organisation had an objection to the application. He expressed his view as an officer that 
on balance the application should be approved.

Mr Leary and Mr Kennaugh, local residents, both spoke in objection to the application 
and highlighted concerns regarding the recent flooding event, concerns as to the capacity 
for the local roads to deal with the additional car journeys generated and concerns at the 
removal of open space and any associated impact on 

Mr Paul Sedgwick, Applicant’s agent, accompanied by Mr Phil Wooliscroft, Highways 
Engineer, spoke in support of the application and explained that the applicant had 
worked with the Council’s planning officers to bring a suitable application and felt that 
this was the case. 

The ward Councillors, Councillors Callow and Mrs Callow from Norbreck ward and 
Councillors Galley and T Williams of Anchorsholme ward all spoke in objection to the 
application. They highlighted concerns regarding the potential for flooding especially 
given local residents’ recent experiences and there would be significant additional 
pressure on the transport network. 

In response to questions from the Committee, Mr Latif Patel from Traffic and Highways 
highlighted that while a number of issues had been resolved it remained the Traffic and 
Highways department view that the application would still have significant negative 
impact on traffic in the areas.  

The Committee considered carefully all the evidence before it. It considered that there 
were significant concerns regarding the application. Namely that it would be detrimental 
to highway and pedestrian safety in that it would generate additional traffic movements 
on a busy distributor road and in particular it would cause congestion and be detrimental 
to safe pedestrian movements at the roundabout junction of Warren Drive and North 
Drive. 

The Committee also considered notwithstanding the representations received from 
United Utilities that the application and notably the introduction of additional hard 
surfacing would exacerbate the existing problems of flooding in the locality to the 
detriment of existing local residents.

The Committee noted that the Council had a five year supply of housing land, relevant 
housing policies could be considered up to date and the proposed development would be 
detrimental to wildlife through the loss of an area of natural scrub that is connected to a 
wider area of open space.

The Committee felt that these concerns would not be mitigated by the imposition of the 
proposed conditions nor could they be addressed by the imposition of further conditions. 
It therefore agreed that the application should be refused. 



MINUTES OF PLANNING COMMITTEE MEETING - TUESDAY, 23 JANUARY 2018

Resolved:

That the application be refused for the reason set out in the Appendix to the minutes. 

 
7 PLANNING APPLICATION 17/0640 - 44-46 QUEENS PROMENADE, BLACKPOOL

The Planning Committee considered application 17/0640 for the single storey side 
extension to form sports bar at 44-46 Queens Promenade.

Mr Nigel Seddon and Mr Ian White both spoke in objection to the application. They 
highlighted concerns with noise nuisance and the impact of smoking outside the premises 
on occupants of the neighbouring Elgin Hotel.  

Mr Chris Hermolle, Applicant’s Agent, spoke in support of the application.

The Committee considered the evidence put before it and concluded that the proposed 
side extension would have a significantly detrimental impact on the visitor amenities of 
the adjoining Elgin Hotel and on the character and amenities of the wider area by virtue 
of its size, design, layout, cumulative width relative to the plot size, close proximity to the 
common boundary and associated activity, including noise levels, externally in and 
around the premises late into the evening/ early hours of the morning.

The Committee felt that these concerns would not be mitigated by the imposition of the 
proposed conditions nor could they be addressed by the imposition of further conditions. 
It therefore agreed that the application should be refused. 

Resolved:

That the application be refused for the reasons set out in Appendix to the minutes.
 
 
 
 
Chairman
 
(The meeting ended at 8.00 pm)
 
Any queries regarding these minutes, please contact:
Bernadette Jarvis Senior Democratic Governance Adviser
Tel: (01253) 477212
E-mail: bernadette.jarvis@blackpool.gov.uk


